

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD GERALD JORDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
from the Supreme Court of Mississippi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KRISSY C. NOBILE
S. BETH WINDHAM
MISSISSIPPI OFFICE OF CAPITAL
POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL
239 North Lamar Street
Suite 404
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 359-5733
knobile@pcc.state.ms.us
bwindham@pcc.state.ms.us

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
TAYLOR GLEICHAUF
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com
Ginger.Anders@mto.com
Taylor.Gleichauf@mto.com

ADEEL MOHAMMADI
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9543
Adeel.Mohammadi@mto.com

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. Mississippi’s Blatant and Consistent Refusal to Follow this Court’s Decisions in <i>Ake</i> and <i>McWilliams</i> Warrants Review by this Court.....	17
II. There Is No Justification for Mississippi’s Refusal to Vindicate Petitioner’s Due Process Right to an Independent Mental Health Expert.....	22
A. There is no basis to deny retroactive application of	

McWilliams's explication of *Ake* to
Petitioner's claims for relief..... 22

B. The Mississippi Supreme Court's
refusal to give effect to this
Court's binding due process
precedents cannot be justified on
the basis of any adequate and
independent state ground. 23

III. Review by this Court Is Manifestly
Warranted. 30

CONCLUSION 31

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Order of the Supreme
Court of Mississippi Denying Petitioner's
Successor Petition for Post-Conviction Re-
lief (Oct. 1, 2024)..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Order of the Circuit Court
of Harrison County, Mississippi First Ju-
dicial District Granting Psychiatric Eval-
uation (March 26, 1998) 5a

APPENDIX C: Transcript Excerpts from
the 1998 Sentencing Proceedings in the
Circuit Court of Harrison County, Missis-
sippi First Judicial District 7a

APPENDIX D: Order of the Supreme
Court of Mississippi Denying Petitioner's
Motion for Rehearing (Dec. 5, 2024) 53a

APPENDIX E: Petitioner’s Motion for Rehearing in the Supreme Court of Mississippi (Oct. 31, 2024)..... 55a

APPENDIX F: Psychiatric Evaluation by Henry A. Maggio, M.D. (April 10, 1998). 82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	2, 4, 5, 6, 13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	27
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	23
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	23
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023)	3, 24, 26, 28
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	23
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	22
<i>Jordan v. Epps</i> , 756 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015)	8
<i>Jordan v. Mississippi</i> , 476 U.S. 1101 (1986)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jordan v. Watkins</i> , 681 F.2d 1067 (5th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	23, 24
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016)	3
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	25
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 582 U.S. 183 (2017)	2, 6, 17-22
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	23
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	23
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	6, 14
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 516 U.S. 10 (1995)	5, 17

x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	24
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988)	22, 23, 28
STATE CASES	
<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 333 So. 3d 19 (Miss. 2022).....	19
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 66 So. 3d 90 (Miss. 2011).....	16
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 812 So. 2d 934 (Miss. 2002).....	19
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 314 (Miss. 1992).....	18
<i>Chapin v. State</i> , 812 So. 2d 246 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002)	19
<i>Clemons v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 1004 (Miss. 1992).....	26
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 666 So. 2d 767 (Miss. 1995).....	19
<i>Feazell v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 1286 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gilliard v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 370 (Miss. 1992).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 704 (Miss. 2003).....	19
<i>Hubbard v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 12 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 887 So. 2d 183 (Miss. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Irving v. State</i> , 618 So. 2d 58 (Miss. 1992).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 653 (Miss. 2003).....	27
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 602 So. 2d 1170 (Miss. 1992).....	26
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 697 So. 2d 1190 (Miss. 1997).....	8
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 987 (Miss. 2001).....	1, 8, 13
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 912 So. 2d 800 (Miss. 2005).....	11, 13
<i>Kelvin Jordan v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 636 (Miss. 2005).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>King v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 1168 (Miss. 1995).....	26
<i>Ladner v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 743 (Miss. 1991).....	19
<i>Lanier v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 473 (Miss. 1988).....	18
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 885 (Miss. 2006).....	28
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 1078 (Miss. 1987), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Wharton v. State</i> , 734 So. 2d 985 (Miss. 1998).....	19
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 751 (Miss. 1994).....	15, 26
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 594 So. 2d 606 (Miss. 1992).....	27
<i>Pinkney v. State</i> , 602 So. 2d 1177 (Miss. 1992).....	26
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 371 So. 3d 629 (Miss. 2023).....	27
<i>Shell v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 1323 (Miss. 1992).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Willie v. State</i> , 585 So. 2d 660 (Miss. 1991).....	18
<i>Woodward v. State</i> , 726 So. 2d 524 (Miss. 1997).....	18
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	6
 STATE CODE	
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-5(2).....	29
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-27(9).....	3, 15
 STATE RULES	
Mississippi Uniform Rules of Circuit and County Court Practice Rule 9.04	9
Mississippi Uniform Rules of Circuit and County Court Practice Rule 9.06	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sixth Amendment Center, *The Right to Counsel in Mississippi: Evaluation of Adult Felony Trial Level Indigent Defense Services* (2018)..... 30
